Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYX LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Thursday

30 November 2017 Havering Town Hall

7.00 pm

Members 6: Quorum 3

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Residents’ East Havering Labour
(3) (1) Residents’( 1) 1
Michael White Nic Dodin Alex Donald Denis O'Flynn
(Chairman)
Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair)
Carol Smith

For information about the meeting please contact:
Anthony Clements 01708 433065
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk




Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 30 November 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around
could distract from the business in hand.

What is Overview & Scrutiny?

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to
consider issues of local importance.

The sub-committees have a number of key roles:

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers.
2. Driving improvement in public services.
3. Holding key local partners to account.

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public.

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and
practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve
performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview
and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other
relevant bodies.

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 30 November 2017

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking
site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee
that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to
pass to the Council’s Executive.

Terms of Reference:

Scrutiny of NHS Bodies under the Council’s Health Scrutiny function



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 30 November 2017

AGENDA ITEMS

1 ANNOUNCEMENTS

Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the
meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive.

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017
(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 BHRUT WINTER PRESSURES (Pages 7 - 26)
Report and presentation attached.

6 DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR INTEGRATION BETWEEN HEALTH AND SOCIAL
CARE (Pages 27 - 42)

Report and presentation attached.
7 AIR POLLUTION (Pages 43 - 60)
Report and presentation attached.
8 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 61 - 76)
Attached.
9 URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any item of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of special

circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item shall be
considered as a matter of urgency.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



Public Documpent Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall
7 September 2017 (7.00 - 9.10 pm)

Present:

Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Denis O'Flynn,
Alex Donald, Carol Smith and Nic Dodin

Also present:

lan Buckmaster, Carol Dennis, Jenny Gregory and Di Old (Healthwatch Havering)

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health, Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services,
lan Tompkins, East London Health and Care Partnership.

11 ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
event that require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

There were no apologies for absence.
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.
14 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 June 2017
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15 RESPONSES TO DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT REPORT

A director of Healthwatch Havering welcomed the general acceptance by
the NHS of the findings of the topic group. It was accepted that recent
cyber-security attacks on the NHS did not relate directly to Referral to
Treatment but this did show the need for robust governance of IT systems.

The Deputy Chief Operating of BHRUT also welcomed the report and

agreed with its findings overall. The national waiting time target of 92% of
patients waiting less than 18 weeks had been achieved by the Trust in June

Page 1



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 2M

Committee, 7 September 2017

16

and July 2017 but the Trust also wished to ensure that this recovery was
sustainable overall.

The Trust officer added that the issue had been discovered during a change
of IT suppliers but this had not been the main cause. It was also felt that
demand management in primary care should be more actively managed.
The Trust welcomed the outcomes of the report and the opportunity to
respond to it.

Whilst progress had been made in reducing waiting times, the Trust officer
added that BHRUT was also under pressure from commissioners not to
overspend which could lead to an increase in waiting times for treatment. It
was confirmed that only a handful of patients were now waiting more than a
year for treatment and that these may have complex pathways or had in fact
chosen to delay their treatment.

Healthwatch could bring an update on referral to treatment data reporting to
the March 2018 meeting of the Sub-Committee. It was confirmed that the
Trust was penalised if targets were not delivered by each of the CCGs, NHS
England and the Trust’'s overseeing authority. A report on performance
indicators that was going to the Health and Wellbeing Board could also be
circulated to the Sub-Committee for information.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the responses to the joint topic group report.
EAST LONDON HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP

The East London Health and Care Partnership (ELHCP) had previously
[...]
 noted

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 4M

Committee, 7 September 2017

18

that there were a lot of smaller GP practices in Havering and the locality
working group was looking at alternative ways of providing GP services.

In the coming year, Healthwatch was planning to do work on vision services
and this would include visits to the Queen’s Hospital Ophthalmology
Department as well as to local opticians. Healthwatch was also looking at
ways to improve access to A & E and reducing use of confusing terminology
such as walk-in clinics etc.

Work was also continuing with parents of children with learning disabilities
as well as on developing relationships with other local Healthwatch
organisations.

Healthwatch Havering’'s report on the street triage service had been taken
recently to the Crime & Disorder Sub-Committee, following a referral by this
Sub-Committee. The Chief Superintendent for Havering had indicated that
there would now be stronger Police buy-in to the street triage service.

Members raised concerns over two local Practices giving phone diagnoses
although it was noted that patients were now given a choice of doing this
and that the system was now working better.

It was accepted that there had not originally been a great demand for GP
hub appointments at weekends but it was felt that demand for this service
may now be increasing.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the annual report of Healthwatch Havering.
PUBLIC HEALTH BUDGET

The Director of Public Health reminded the Sub-Committee that the public
health service had transferred to the Council in April 2013. The service
worked with the CCG and with the rest of the Council to improve the health
of local residents. Some mandated public health services were provided
such as health checks and health visiting while other non-statutory services
such as those for drug and alcohol addiction were also provided by Public
Health.

For the first two years after the transfer of public health, funding had grown
and 
[...]
 on projects such as the Healthy Schools
award. Curriculum support was also provided to schools in areas such as
nutrition and physical activity.

The cuts to public health budgets were a national issue and had been in the
same proportions for all areas. Pooled budgets were also being used with
for example a joint procurement of sexual health services with neighbouring
boroughs.

Following discussion, it was agreed that the following indictors would be
monitored by the Sub-Committee:

Children’s obesity — Public health objective 2.6

Patient experience of primary care — NHS QF 4 (a) (ii) re the GP out of
hours service.

Delayed transfers of care — ASCOF indicator 2C

It was further agreed that a report on air quality in Havering should be taken
at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business raised.

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 6M
Committee, 7 September 2017

Chairman

Page 6



_ Agenda ltem 5
%¢ Havering

e L ONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
30 NOVEMBER 2017

Subject Heading: BHRUT Winter Pressures

CMT Lead: Mark Ansell/Barbara Nicholls

Report Author and contact details: Michael Kaiser, Programme Director for
Urgent and Emergency Care, BHRUT &
BHR CCGs
01708 435022

Policy context: The information presented summarises
the work undertaken by local Health
bodies to deal with winter pressures.

Financial summary: No financial implications of the report

itself for the Council.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering 0
Connections making Havering i

SUMMARY

The attached presentation gives details of recent work undertaken on air quality in
Havering.

Page 7



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 30 November 2017

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the attached presentation and the
information within it and takes any action it considers appropriate.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Officers representing the local Hospitals Trust and Clinical Commissioning Group
will detail preparations and work undertaken to cope with the pressures brought
about by the winter peak demand period for the Health Service.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 8



WINTER READY

Michael Kaiser

Programme Director for
Urgent and Emergency Care,
BHRUT & BHR CCGs

Barking, Havering and Redbridge NHS|

A
7}“ Better care, better lives, together University Hospitals
NHS Trust

s BHR Integrated Care Partnership



'\ Lo BHR Integrated Care Partnership

H E AD LI N E S ZJ\™  Getter care, better lives, together

* Winter is the busiest time for both NHS and social care services
 We started planning earlier than ever this year
* For the first time, we have a single action plan across the whole system

* sWe are working closely and collaboratively, but the next few months
& will undoubtedly be difficult

« S| ots of advice on staying well and how/where to get help will be on the
way

 We'll all be using the national materials from the Stay Well This Winter
campaign

* Your support would be hugely valued to spread the word

e U



A\ L /# BHR Integrated Care Partnershlp

—

NATIONAL NEWS EVERY DAY % sowen s o

Pl

\lc inder .Bnnl& Kilburn -...‘....

b e 1 , _4'
Ght Dmlg Q’tlrgmph I

e Bcd-blakmg
dne 4 crisis in NHS

as cuts hit
care homes

ot et o . whe s et § s o AR

' Save our A&E
o campaigners @
:':.,. take to streets 7~

m anmip—t-.:n math
2

l“ul\pcn(cl - RE

THIRD bride

B (So how long will this one last?) =
After damning report on hospital care,
Regal mowes 10 force patients off wards

ELDERLY
FACING . .:..“ :'fi ,!_ > ‘_'—_:_
VICTION| A e s =

FROM

==
[...]
s include:
* Implementation of a 24/7 Urgent Treatment Centre at QH
« Community Urgent Emergency Care (UEC) review

* Ensure outpatient clinics do not operate over peak winter periods
in order to release clinician capacity to cover ED and wards

0z abed

* Develop 42 Whole Time Equivalent (WTE) independent
practitioners to replace medical workforce to manage non-
admitted pathway

e Building works for both Emergency Departments
* Increase seven day discharges

e U



'\ Lo BHR Integrated Care Partnership

ONE PLAN? REALLY?! |

A Winter checklist and planning slide has been submitted which
correlate with our Action Plan

Plan should contain actions required to deliver:
e Eight High Impact Changes

 Ambulance Response Programme

* Urgent Treatment Centres

T¢ abed

* Evening and Weekend GP Appointments

 Mental Heath in ED

* Trusted Assessor

* True Discharge to Assess (D2A)

e 7/7 Discharge

* All other national guidance including Red 2 Green, SAFER etc.

e U



'\ £+ BHR Integrated Care Partnership
/l\ ¥ Better care, better lives, together

SINGLE SYSTEM-WIDE DASHBOARD

 Divided into the four work streams

* A KGH and QH breakdown as well as a BHRUT total is present for every
metric

T
jab)
Q
®
N
N




\ /s BHR Integrated Care Partnership
7

l\ Better care, better lives, together

CURRENT POSITION

e 24/7 UTC goes live on 27 November 2017
 Demand has grown significantly, particularly for paediatric patients

* Four hour performance throughout November has dipped prior to the
new 24/7 Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC)

* Bed occupancy has increased

ez obed




\ /s BHR Integrated Care Partnership

7\
S U M MARY l\ ¥ Better care, better lives, together

* Issues/Challenges

* Resolutions

e Action Plan

* Dashboard

. gGovernance Structure

. ﬁAIignment to Winter and National Guidance
N




S U M MARY 7\1(, [::j? (ltj‘t(figrcat:?f C()E;iFE(Pa rtnership

* Winter is the busiest time for both NHS and social care services
 We started planning earlier than ever this year
* For the first time, we have a single action plan across the whole system

* We are working closely and collaboratively, but the next few months
Jwill undoubtedly be difficult
«Q

. &Lots of advice on staying well and how/where to get help will be on the
way

 We'll all be using the national materials from the Stay Well This Winter
campaign

* Your support would be hugely valued to spread the word

e U



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 6
%¢ Havering

e L ONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
30 NOVEMBER 2017

Subject Heading: BHR Local Digital Roadmap

CMT Lead: Mark Ansell

Report Author and contact details: Rob Meaker, Director of Innovation, BHR
CCGs

0203 688 1470

Policy context: The information presented summarises

the work undertaken by local health

bodies to introduce greater digital and

technology services.

Financial summary: No financial implications of the report
itself for the Council.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering 0
Opportunities making Havering 0
Connections making Havering [X]

SUMMARY

The attached presentation gives details of recent work undertaken in the local
health sector to increase the use of digital technology.

Page 27



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 30 November 2017

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the attached presentation and the
information within it and takes any action it considers appropriate.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Officers will present and summarise the main features of work being undertaken to
increase the use of digital technology across health and social care services for
Havering residents.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Equalities implications and risk
[...]
ical remote working.

For example, a GP on a home
visit would be able to access
medical records whilst with the
patient.

0t abed




Tt obed

NHS

Havering
Clinical Commissioning Group

Questions




This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 7
%¢ Havering

e L ONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
30 NOVEMBER 2017

Subject Heading: Havering’'s Air Quality Campaign
CMT Lead: Mark Ansell
Report Author and contact details: Louise Dibsdall, Senior Public Health
Strategist
01708 431811

louise.dibsdal@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: The information presented summarises
the work undertaken by the Council to
improve air quality in Havering.
Financial summary: No financial implications of the report
itself for the Council.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Havering 0
Connections making Havering i

SUMMARY

The attached presentation gives details of recent work undertaken on air quality in
Havering.

Page 43



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 30 November 2017

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. That the Sub-Committee considers the attached presentation and the
information within it and takes any action it considers appropriate.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Officers from the Council’s Public Health Service will summarise work to monitor
and improve air quality in the borough.

‘ IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS ‘

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 44



a¢ Havering

e L ONDON BOROUGH

Havering’s Air Quality Campaign
Dr. Louise Dibsdall, Public Health
Marie-Claire Irvine, Public Protection

Haverin
Making a Greater London www.havering.gov.uk



v Havering

gEis. LONDON BOROUGH

Part
[...]
itoring Network

* Promotion of AirTEXT app http://www.airtext.info/signup

* Delivery of Air Quality initiatives in schools (Smarter Travel)
» 2Clean-up’ of Havering’s fleet vehicles

e $nclusion of Air Quality Projects within the Youth Travel
Ambassador Scheme

* Air Quality Policies included in Local Plan

* Air Quality Awareness and Behaviour Change Campaign
— Miles the Mole “Do your Share & Let’s Clear the Air”

— Accompanled by live performance and lesson plans

Havering
Making a Greater London

www.havering.gov.uk


http://www.airtext.info/signup
http://www.airtext.info/signup

Miles the Mole Air Quality Campaign ¢ HaVvering

‘Do your shares
let's clearieairl

Walk and cycle more torimprové
your health and the environment |

Switch off your engine whenever
possible to reduce pollution

Enjoy the outdoors in Havering's
beautiful parks and open spaces

Set into greening; plant and grow
more trees and flowers

o oo
ol 77 For further advice,visit. - > N ATl o N A |— Al R Q UA I— | TY
| ‘\,\' A {_, % www.ha\{erlng .2OV. uklal::;a;lty ) e
il T Finalist 2017 |

Havering
Making a Greater London www.havering.gov.uk



, :
Miles the Mole in Primary Schools *¢H3Verng

.....

- \ - Y -

\‘ " A e . F? ﬂ
(% }9 ..... 7'/%\‘ y
= - S lf

/”' o<y "\ | n

. -
-1 4
/ p v
(3 '(;

i

Havering P
Making a Greater London www.havering.gov.uk



Future Air Quality Actions? v Havering

* We need to take a variety of action across the council to
improve air quality. Examples include:

6S E|>519d |

Deliver schemes that provide options for people to travel sustainably

Promote walking, cycling, use of public transport and STARS accredited travel
planning programme

Lobby TfL to invest in improved public transport in Havering, such as cross-
borough transport e.g. Rainham to Romford

Consider energy usage and provision of sustainable transport in all growth
and development projects

Assess the Council’s own fleet vehicles and sustainable travel policies and
practices

Monitoring & modelling to ensure we have intelligence on air quality
hotspots

Greater cross-departmental working, e.g. with planning, regeneration,
transport planning, housing & economic development

Havering P
Making a Greater London www.havering.gov.uk



Contact Information

s¢ Havering

™ LONDON BOROUGH

Dr. Mark Ansell
Acting Director of Public Health
Mark.Ansell@havering.gov.uk

Dr. Louise Dibsdall
Senior Public Health Specialist
Q . . .
? ouise.Dibsdall@havering.gov.uk

Louise Watkinson
Public Protection Manager
Louise.Watkinson@havering.gov.uk

Q)
o

Havering N
Making a Greater London 4

Marie-Claire Irvine

Environmental Protection & Housing
Manager

MarieClaire.lrvine@havering.gov.uk

www.havering.gov.uk


mailto:Mark.Ansell@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.Dibsdall@havering.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.Watkinson@havering.gov.uk
mailto:MarieClaire.Irvine@havering.gov.uk

_ Agenda Item 8
&¢ Havering

i L ONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
30 NOVEMBER 2017

Subject Heading: Quarter 2 performance information

SLT Lead: Sarah Homer, Interim Chief Operating
Officer

Report Author and contact details: Thomas Goldrick, Senior Policy and

Performance Officer (x4770)

Policy context: The report sets out Quarter 2 performance
relevant to the Health Overview and
Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Financial summary: There are no direct financial implications
arising from this report. However adverse
performance against some performance
indicators may have financial implications
for the Council.

All service directorates are required to
achieve their performance targets within
approved  budgets. The  Senior
Leadership Team (SLT) is actively
monitoring and managing resources to
remain within budgets, although several
service areas (including adult social care)
continue to experience financial pressures
from demand led services.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Communities making Havering [X]
Places making Havering [X]
Opportunities making Ha
[...]
l partners, and is a measure of the effectiveness of the
interface between health and social care services. Minimising delayed transfers of care and enabling
people to live independently at home is one of the desired outcomes of social care.

* We are currently awaiting national guidance on the new definition of this Delayed Transfer of Care
FDTOC) measure
Q

:Déks part of the Better Care Fund, the total number of days delayed per month in a hospital setting is
eing monitored. Delays being transferred to a less acute stage of care reduces the Hospital’s ability
to treat other patients as well as potentially affecting the patient’s health (for example, increasing the

risk of infection, increasing the risk of muscle strength loss for older patients).

The graph on the next slide shows the total number of days delayed per 100,000 population
(attributable to either NHS, Social Care or both) per quarter for Havering.

Havering
Making a Greater London

www.havering.gov.uk



Havering

amim LONDON BOROUGH

Average delayed transfers of care per 100,000 population (attributable to
either NHS, social care or both) per quarter

900.00

800.00 -
700.00 \
600.00 \
500.00 mmm Total number of delays per
0 100,000 population
400. e
Q 741.30 751.50
300-@ . 582.90 566.52 —— Target per 100,000
~ 448.58
200.08 i
316.16
O.ED T T T T

T
Q11e6-17 Q2 16-17 Q3 16-17 Q4 16-17 Q117-18 Q2 17-18 Q317-18 Q4 17-18

* Performance for Q2 17/18 is better than the same period last year (where smaller is better) and is
better than target, however is worse than last quarter.

Havering
Making a Greater London www.havering.gov.uk




Any questions?

G/ abed

o

Havering
Making a Greater London www.havering.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 BHRUT WINTER PRESSURES
	Presentation - winter pressures

	6 DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR INTEGRATION BETWEEN HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
	Presentation - digital roadmap

	7 AIR POLLUTION
	Agenda pack - Air Quality Presentation for H

Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

30 November 2017 (6.57  - 8.18 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Carol Smith and Nic Dodin. 
 
Also present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
Mark Ansell, Interim Director of Public Health 
Louise Dibsdall, Senior Public Health Strategist 
Marie-Claire Irvine, Environmental Health Officer 
Matthew Hopkins, Chief Executive, Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals’ NHS Trust (BHRUT) 
Devika Deonarine, BHRUT Communications 
Michael Kaiser, Programme Director, Urgent and Emergency Care, BHRUT and 
BHR Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
Rob Meaker, Director of Innovation, BHR CCGs 
Peter Hunt, Director of Communications, BHRUT 
Lee McConnell, Communications Manager, BHR CCGs  
 
 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alex Donald, Denis O’Flynn and 
Michael White. 
 
Apologies were also received from Carol White, North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT). 
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

24 BHRUT WINTER PRESSURES  
 
BHRUT officers stated that the winter period was one of the busiest for the 
NHS and that a great deal of advance planning had therefore been 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 30 November 2017 

 

2M 

 

undertaken. It was hoped that initiatives such as the ‘Not Always A&E’ 
campaign would reduce demand for services. Annual attendance at A & E 
at Queen’s Hospital was 169k with the overall A& E attendance figure for 
the Trust being 286k.  
 
Bed occupancy levels were good overall but the Trust wished to reduce 
further the number of patients who no longer needed to be in hospital beds. 
Current vacancy rates for doctors were 44% and for nurses 24% although 
all vacant positions were filled with temporary staff. 
 
Challenges included meeting the target of completing A & E treatment within 
4 hours (across both Trust hospitals) confusing routes to access care, high 
ambulance conveyancing rates and the physical capacity of A & E in both 
hospitals. 
 
Key actions the Trust has taken for the winter period included the 
establishment of a 24:7 urgent treatment centre at Queen’s and reviewing 
community urgent care facilities with the local CCGs. Clinical capacity had 
also been released by not running outpatient clinics over the peak winter 
period and the Trust was continuing to move towards patient discharges at 
weekends.  
 
The role of the hospital pharmacy in sometimes delaying patient discharge 
was also being worked on. Delays due to awaiting medication from the 
pharmacy were now minimal. It was accepted however that there remained 
patient experience issues with the pharmacy. The Trust was encouraging 
doctors to write up prescriptions the day prior to a patient’s discharge.  
 
It was confirmed that there were very few delayed transfers of care at the 
Trust that were the fault of social care in Havering and Trust officers felt this 
was a very positive position. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the update.  
 

25 DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR INTEGRATION BETWEEN HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE  
 
The Director of Innovation for BHR CCGs explained that there was a lot of 
pressure on technology to ease demand for health services and this had led 
to the creation of a digital road map for the next 5 years. This had been 
developed with partners and looked at local IT projects. 
 
It was planned to make access to information easier and for GPs to be able 
to work from any location including from a hospital environment. An on-line 
portal would also allow patients to see their care plans on-line and this had 
been piloted with the Health 1000 clinic of patients with several long-term 
conditions. These patients had however preferred to retain personal contact 
with their surgery. Care plan access would however be offered to all 
Havering GPs in due course. Video consultations were also being piloted to 
allow cardiology consultants to talk to a patient’s GP.  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 30 November 2017 

 

3M 

 

 
A total of £1.5m funding had been received from NHS England to introduce 
self-check-in in GP surgeries and wi-fi access for patients waiting in GP 
surgeries would be rolled out by April 2018. A Member raised a concern 
however that young people could enter waiting rooms purely to use the free 
wi-fi services. GPs would also be issued with laptops allowing them to work 
remotely.  
 
A Healthwatch representative confirmed that the organisation welcomed the 
digital roadmap work and it was clarified that the new systems were at least 
as secure as the previous ones and were as good technically as was 
possible. Work had been undertaken with Age UK to give training on how to 
use the technology and it was emphasised that the CCGs also wished for 
GPs to retain face to face contact with patients. It was accepted that 
systems for the on-line booking of appointments needed to be improved. 
The timescale for connecting social care to the new systems would be 
clearer once work on the East London Health & Care Partnership had 
progressed further. 
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the work on the digital roadmap and NOTED 
the position.  
 
 

26 AIR POLLUTION  
 
The Senior Public Health Strategist explained that there were a number of 
different air pollutants but that of particular concern were nitrogen dioxide 
and particulate matter. As well as irritating the nose and eyes, particulate 
matter could cause stroke and was also linked to conditions such as bowel 
cancer, stomach cancer and asthma. This was a particular concern for 
groups such as young children, the elderly and people working outside 
regularly.  
 
There were two continuous monitoring systems for air quality in the borough 
– located in Waterloo Road and on the A1306. Further systems would be 
installed outside North Street bus garage and at an additional location that 
was yet to be determined. Each system cost £3-6k per annum and this was 
funded from the TfL Local Implementation Plan.  
 
Diffusion tubes were also used to measure air quality which were cheaper 
and quicker to install. Tubes were left up for 2-4 weeks and cost around 
£2,700 per annum. There were currently 61 different tubes installed in 
Havering. Havering had not exceeded the 1 hour mean for nitrogen dioxide 
nor the 24 hour mean for particulate matter. Any high levels of nitrogen 
dioxide were centred around main road networks. Predicted readings for 
2020 were expected to improve but this made a number of assumptions 
about cleaner fuels and an increase in the numbers of electric cars. Overall 
air quality targets around Havering’s main road networks would not however 
be met by 2020. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 30 November 2017 

 

4M 

 

Pollution hotspots in Havering included Romford Town Centre, Rainham, 
Rush Green, Gallows Corner and Roneo Corner. Whilst Havering did have 
better air quality than other parts of North East London, the borough did 
have very high car ownership levels.  
 
Current work on air pollution included the introduction of four Public Space 
Protection Orders outside schools which allowed for £100 fines for illegal 
drop-offs in these areas. A phone app giving travel and pollution advice had 
been introduced at low cost to the council and electric vehicles had been 
introduced to the Council’s parks department. It was however too expensive 
to switch school buses etc to electric vehicles.  
 
Air quality policies had been included in the Local Plan and air quality 
projects were also part of the Youth Travel Ambassador Scheme. The Miles 
the Mole campaign to introduce air quality issues in schools had been a 
finalist in the national air quality awards. 
 
An air quality action plan was due to be brought to Cabinet in December 
2017 and other future plans included delivering schemes to promote 
sustainable travel such as walking, cycling and the use of public transport 
and working to incorporate energy usage and sustainable travel in 
development projects. Air quality monitoring would continue and cross-
departmental working on air quality would be increased. It was noted 
however that air quality was a London-wide issue.  
 
Officers agreed that it was important to avoid both speeding of cars and also 
idling of traffic in order to reduce pollution. Members felt that it was 
important that utility company works should be coordinated better with the 
Council’s highways department.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the report.    
 
    
 

27 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Some 10.8% of Havering school children were obese which was above the 
England average. There was a long-term target to reduce this but solutions 
to this issue were complex in nature.  
 
67% of Havering patients were satisfied with their GP out of hours service 
which was above the target of meeting the England average.  
 
Officers added that the way in which delayed transfers of care was 
measured had been changed and a national definition of this indicator was 
awaited. The number of days delayed per 100,000 population was currently 
measured and the latest figure for Havering was 566.52 days per 100,000 
population.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the performance information.  



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 30 November 2017 

 

5M 

 

 
28 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business raised.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


